

## United States Attorney Robert E. O'Neill Middle District of Florida

CONTACT: STEVE COLE

PHONE: (813) 274-6136

FAX: (813) 274-6300

Tampa Orlando Jacksonville Fort Myers

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 15, 2008

http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/flm/pr

## JAMAICAN NATIONALS EXTRADICTED TO FACE NARCOTICS CHARGES

Tampa, Florida - United States Attorney Robert E. O'Neill today announced that five Jamaican nationals extradited from Jamaica made their initial appearance yesterday to face charges in two-count indictment charging Robroy Williams (also known as "Spy") age 51, Norris Nembhard (also known as "Dido") age 53, Glenford Williams (also known as "Toe") age 55, Vivian Dalley (also known as "Jungo") age 49, and Herbert Henry (also known as "Scary") age 46, with conspiracy to import more than 5 kilograms of cocaine and more than 1000 kilograms of marijuana into the United States. Robroy Williams also faces charges for conspiring to possess with intent to distribute more than 5 kilograms of cocaine while aboard a vessel subject to the jurisdiction of the United States. The maximum penalties the defendants face if convicted on all counts are a minimum mandatory of ten years imprisonment up to life and a fine of \$4-million.

A federal grand jury returned the indictment on March 30, 2004. On June 1, 2004, President Bush designated Norris Nembhard was as a foreign narcotics kingpin under the Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act. Nembhard and Robroy Williams will be arraigned on July 30, 2008 at 2 p.m. before the U.S. Magistrate Judge Elizabeth A. Jenkins. The case is assigned to U.S. District Judge Susan C. Bucklew.

An indictment is merely a formal charge that a defendant has committed a violation of the federal criminal laws, and every defendant is presumed innocent until, and unless,

proven guilty.

The case is part of "Operation Panama Express" and investigated by Immigration and Customs Enforcement, the Drug Enforcement Administration, the Federal Bureau of Investigation and local law enforcement officers in Jamaica and will be prosecuted by Assistant United States Attorney Kelley C. Howard-Allen.